N2~ |7l 0202
nZ-192-0301
02 ol - (D3 thver 000
4709‘7 f/u‘ cor ¢ 0215

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 1}

AND WHEN RECORDED MAILT0; 202, (47 2/ Uit L L’”if’”w'u 2 0/
RILRED T WALGHAN, DAYVI3 NTY RECORDER
Target Corporation 2003 JUN 6 11:34 QM FEE 37,00 DER WEC
Legal pepmﬁent (LP) . REC'D FOR METROD NATIONAL TITLE
1000 Nicollet Mall — Mail Stop TPS-3155 g ﬂkq 50! Cﬁ’ .r_/'L)ml*f N
ot | (Tes k@t Plact 3

It

[
Dby B a8 Fhru tl‘

Minneapolis, 55403
AN
:/L:i.ﬁnw:ﬁr’;)llll,f;" ﬁ'ﬁ"ﬁ'fﬁ'#@f ur-f;:_d("—-c-

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO OPERATION AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO OPERATION AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(this “Fourth Amendment™) is made and cntered into as of the 5“7‘4"? day of Wﬂﬁ,/, 2003
by TARGET CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation formerly known as Dayton Hudson
Corporation (“Target’™), and HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND, INC., a Maryland
corporalion, as successor-in-interest io HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC., a Delaware corporalion
(“Home Depot™).

RECITALS

A, Target entered into that certain Operation and Easement Agreement dated as of
February 4, [998 and recorded with the Davis County Recorder as Entry No. 1378982,
Book 2235 at Page 1228 (*Original OEA™), which Original OEA has been amended and
supplemented by that certain First Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement dated as
of March 22, 1999 and recorded with the Diavis County Recorder as Entry No. 1498440, Book
2469, at Page 805 (“First Amendment™), by that certain Second Amendment to Operation and
Easement Agreement dated April 7, 1999 and recorded with the Davis County Recorder as Entry
No. 1504315, Book 2480 at Page 1308 (“Second Amendment™), and by that certain Third
Amendment to Operation and Easement Agreement dated January 25, 2001 and recorded with
the Davis County Recorder as Entry No. 1635583, Book 2740 at Page 173 (“Third Amendment™)
(the Original QEA, as so amended and supplemented, herein called the OEA). The OEA governs
the operation of a shopping center located in Centerville City, County of Davis, Slaie of Uiah
(the "Shopping Center"), which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

B. Target is the owner of fee title to the Target Tract and other real property within
the Shopping Cenler, and Target is also the owner of a ground leasehold interest in certain other
real property within the Shopping Center.

C. Concurrently with the execution of the Oniginal OEA, Target conveyed a portion
of the Shopping Center lo Home Depot. The real property acquired by Home Depot 15 delined in
the OEA as Tract I, and Home Depot currently remains the owner of fee title to Tract L

144932
041503



EXIEFAE2R7 3 Z30GE P £96

D. Target desires to convey, or has conveyed, its interest in Lot 9 of the Shopping
Center to Independence Square Enterprises, LLC (*Independence Square™). In connection with
such conveyance, Target desires to clartfy the defimution of “Party” and “Tract” as they apply to
said Lot 9, to modify the Site Plan with respect to said Lot 9 and to set forth such modifications,
along with those previously shown on Exhibits X-1, X-2 and X-3, on one rcvised Site Plan.

E. Target and Home Depot are the Approving Parties designated to give certain
approvals or consents pursuant to the terms of the OEA. Home Depot’s consent is required to
modify or substitute the Site Plan in a manner that changes the access points between the
Common Arca and the public streets.

NOW,_ THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the OEA. is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

1. Site Plan, The Site Plan atiached as Exhibit X to the OEA, as amended and
supplemented by Exhibit X-1, Exhibit X-2 and Exhibit X-3 attached to the First Amendment, the
Second Amendment and the Third Amendment respectively, is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the revised Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit X-4. From and afier the date
hereof, all references in the OEA to the Site Plan or to Exhibit X shall be deemed to refer io
Exhibit X-4 attached hereto and incorporaied herein by reference.

2. Defnitions.
a. The first sentence of Section 1.14 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

“Party shall mean the fee owner(s) (or ground lease tenant, as the case may be) of Tract I,
Trael 1T and the Target Tract (which on the date of this OFA is Target) and, after
compliance with the nolice requirements set forth below, its respective successors and
assigns who become fee owners of any portion of the Shopping Cenler (or who, in the
case of the portion of the Shopping Center shown on the Site Plan as Lot 9 for so long as
the interest in said Lot 9 that is subject to this OEA is a ground lease, become the ground
lease tenant).”

b. Scction 1.20 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

“1.20 Tract. “Tract™ shall mean that portion of the Shopping Center owned by a Party,
or, with respect only to the portion of the Shopping Center shown on the Site Plan as Lot
9 for s0 long as the interest in said Lot 9 that is subject to this OEA is a ground lease, that
portion of the Shopping Center ground leased by a Party.”

3. After-Acquired Title. In the event that a Party who has owned a ground leasehold
interest in the portion of the Shopping Cenler shown on the Site Plan as Lot 9 (including, but not
limited to, Target and/or Indcpendence Square) al any lime subsequently acquires a different




£ 1374287 B3306 P £S7

eround leasehold interest relating lo said Lot 9, all of the terms, provistons and conditions of the
OEA (including but not limited to the terms of the signage easements created under Section 2.4
thereof) shall thereupon attach to such other ground leasehold interest. In the eveni that a Party
who has owned a ground leasehold interest in the portion of the Shopping Center shown on the
Site Plan as Lot 9 (including, but not limited 1o, Target and/or Independence Square) at any time
subsequently acquires fee title to said Lot 9, all of the terms, provisions and conditions of the
OEA (including but not limited to the terms of the signage easements created under Section 2.4
thereof) shall thereupon attach 1o the fee interest in said Lot 9 (rather than to a ground leasehold
intercst) and shall run with the fee interesi in the land from and afier the date of such acquisition.

4. Captions and Capitalized Terms. The captions in this Fourth Amendment are for
convenience only, and are not a part of this Fourth Amendment. Unless otherwise defined
herein, capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment shall have the meaning set forth in the
OEA.

5. Full Force and Effect. Except as cxpressly amended hereby, the OEA remains in
full force and effect without amendment thereto.

6. Counterparts. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall be taken together
to constitute one instrument.

(Balance of this page intentionally left blank)



ElayasE7 B 33060 658

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Target and Fome Depot have executed this Fourth
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

TARGET CORPORATION

By Cortdfom

Tts: Scott A. Nelson

Vice Prasident
Target Stores

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
8s.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

The foregoing document was executed before me this/ deka};ﬁf ‘Huﬁ_l[ , 2003,
by Sadr AL Kelepa , the s

of TARGET CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of the corporalion.

Residing at: /7 Z éc)?é_ é

W@F“
NQTARY PUBLIC
1..-’_.&.-)18//
/

My Commission Expircs: % 52V, 7

e ean e e Pt T A M B v et
d iz, THOMAS FRANGIS DAWEEH B
; (g&?g{@ Notary Pubhe ‘
i \{%&h Minnesoiz
R My Commission Dl Jan Sr,FEEII}T?)
PR el et Bl S ke i S s LR




E 1874237 B3306 P 699

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Target and Home Depot have executed this Fourth Amendment
as of the day and year first above written.

HD DEVELOPMENT OF MARYLAND, INC,

P 7 ny e

Tis: * Jéff Israel /
. seniar Corporate Counsel - Resdl Estaty

'
W

J

STATE OF Gw{qm )
55,

COUNTY OF bﬁ) )

7
- The fo ﬁvﬁfzgmn*T g document was cxecuted befgre me IhlSLi day of / / ey , 2003,
by m\f.: Thfk«*‘j , the 'r.,.rf-# (JD[./{) (M})\? ﬂ %"’F

ol HD Development of Maryland Inc., a Ma.ryla.nd corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

ol L T
L |

/%// A 4 //ﬂf

R LA R EUS “NOTARY P IC
- 7 )T Residing at: / oy ))4« /,f LT
My Commission Expires: /o577 ’24




Ei874287 B 3306 F 700

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SHOPPING CENTER

Real property localed in Davis County, State of Ulah, described as follows:

All of Lots 1 through 6, inclusive, and & through 11, inclusive,
CENTERVILLE MARKETPLACE SUBDIVISION, according to the
official plat thereof filed in Book 1867 of Plats, at Page 32 of Official
Records of Davis County.

LESS AND EXCEPTING from Lot I the following described parcel
conveyed to Centerville City, as Entry No. 1217919, in Book 1949, at
page 1263 of Official Records and being described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 1,
which lies North 00 deg. 05 23" West, a distance of
2376.02 feet along the Section linc and North 89 deg.
54 27" East a distance of 1165.42 feet from the
Southwest comner of said Section 7; thence North 00
deg. 06_15" West along the West line of said Lot 1, a
distance of 13.23 feet; thence continuing along the
Westcrly Itne said Lot 1 along the arc of a curve to the
right, through a central angle of 90 deg. 00'17" an arc
distance of 39.27 feet, a radius of 25.00 {eet and a
chord bearing of North 44 deg. 53 54" East with a
distance of 35.36 feet to the North line of said Lot 1:
thence North 89 deg. 54_02" East along said North
line, a distance of 88.09 feel; thence South 88 deg.
15_50" West, a distance of 78.14 feet; thence South
44 deg. 04_48" West a distance of 50.20 feet to the
point of beginning.

All of Lot 202, CENTERVILLE MARKETPLACE SUBDIVISION
PHASE 2, according to the official plat thereof filed in Book 2235 of
Plats, at Page 350 of Official Records of Davis County.




EI87&4237 B33Ge P 751

EXHIBIT X-4

SITE PLAN
(see attached)




P
a3

E1874287 BIZ06 P 702

CENTERVILLE M
EXHIBIT

"‘:F,_ﬂ';———"i:_“— B oW _DENCATION

2 \

il

e . N

3 |
184178 5F b i
AL :? I
BULDMY A“A-HH""--..\_ W
B
g
ANE LOT &
804004 51
1351 A+
- M"l'i-\‘
R = 16800
L= fd2g" =

L

PARLERS moan

I,

E

. ]
STty |

L3

T

]

Tty

L
‘8

C5)

~m |

s

—

— h Ll
AR
SO0QEMS E
218 &8

NOT
A
PART

e
|
=
1L
|
a1
1
-
SlE
gl
1
2
El
’ 5 ARSIE0T W 22820

"/
r

JNETOEAE-TIE Cearniad T LA Lt B T L LET B, 03743003 €3- 3300 B, MIEEATAN,

= A

"
L 5 opmz a7 C
= 73 56 <
— L
‘ = Tm
| :E-‘ = F=tat]
= = =21
= = -2
rriytal| I =" 1
Y| =, S 8
n — | LOT Bﬂmj g .:I E o
: = —
g =, uuurism i t(lyt 50 SeATIED
| = =1
: h
AN Mee Tl . | 3
w e IF s = — "
% | 3z
% =

._}j
i

&= JE e
R J7E&
L m 483 75

ieor moowr)




MARKETPLACE . E 1B74287 B 3206 P 703
IT - X

o R e e
1wt [T LI
T =Wt et -
-
|y \_'-Ea-n - . /\
g
ek
B [-TTh )
=] o N
=13
=111
n'uE H -‘/
= TRACT - |l
x| g )
c
‘ﬂ
! LOT 201
215242 B F
406 AEE
AuOVIOIT
R W L1000
LA LS B
o
FUTUNE PARKSH
1]
LEGEND
Lt
_— BOUMDARY [INE
% PAINTED HANDIDAR PARKING SVMECL
. BULDING EXIT
- - FAINTED TRAFFIC CIRECTION ARROW
T o NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS POR ROW
| « WETLANDS .
s ii-arlia L. -~ HANDIGAR RAME
& W W oW ow o -
ul} 8 . o P CURRED ISLAND
5 s - 4 it PAINTED 1SLAND
NOOUIIT W 43 - -
5 00DXICT W 48583 — FULL MOVEMENT
/ — QB EICNALITRD INTERGCCTION
[2{ R C7g 1 a’e PULL MOVEMEHT WTERSECTION
\\_ .73 ZOMING LINE
TRACT -1 _< HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE
\g\ W - SHORPING CENTEF SiGN
ot
e
LOT 8 +
1nE 350 57 [~
A5 Al ”
=
FiTUE FARKCIE n
g
=]
L]

| SN ey 5 }

_1‘_* |E

DATL: MARCH 21, 2004

LLL AGGOLEIATES

53l BEUTH 4og EART
SUITE o4
WALT LAKT 0Ty
UTAH mAT111
*oUt Beh oooa
T RO 383 BrOa
cLaAnogr oW

R e 200 20 cadRINTETRE

LANDEEARE ARCHIECTIAL

SGALE. w0007 LARD BURYET I




